ARTICLE 2 – STATUS OF AGREEMENT 

A. The Board recognizes the Association as the exclusive bargaining representative
for employment relations for all regular, trial service, and special classified
personnel employed by the College who work: at least four (4) hours per day for
one hundred seventy-six (176) contract days in a fiscal year. Alternatively, an
employee who works in a particular job position at least nine hundred thirty-three
(933) hours in a fiscal year, regardless of the number of hours worked per week,
and who is scheduled to continue to work at least the same number of hours in
the same position for the next fiscal year, shall become a member of the
bargaining unit. No later than September 1 of each year, the Administration shall

[...]

The Administration shall have two weeks from the
date of this meeting to either contract with any employee who has met the
requirements of this article, or to reschedule the work of such an employee so
that the hours worked for the fiscal year do not exceed nine hundred thirty-three
(933) hours in fiscal year.

B. If paid contract days are reduced as per a declared financial emergency (see
Article 7), the minimum number of contract days required to be covered by this
Agreement under this section will be reduced proportionately.

C. A substitute employee hired to fill a bargaining unit position whose incumbent is

[...]

LTD, Life and Dependent Life insurance will be 
paid separately by the College and not be a cost or obligation of the insurance 
fund described in D above.  

G. Employees on an approved leave of absence due to medical disability for more 
than ninety (90) calendar days but less than one hundred eighty-six (186) 
calendar days continue to receive employee only medical insurance.  

H. The College shall assume the cost of employee-only medical insurance 
premiums for up to six (6) calendar months, under the provisions of COBRA, 
beginning on the 1st day of the calendar month following the employee’s date of